Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 184 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A WALMART COMMUNITY GRANT FOR THE 2020 TRUNK-OR-TREAT EVENT PROMOTING COMMUNITY SAFETY

WHEREAS, the West Milford Police Department has an obligation to ensure the ongoing safety and security of all residents. This can be achieved by providing a safe haven for Township residents by sponsoring a centralized Trunk-or-Treat event during Halloween season; and

WHEREAS, all participating candy distributors are subject to a pre-screening process. All qualified participants are able to decorate their vehicles, wear costumes and hand-out their own self-provided candy; and

WHEREAS, all state, local and tribal law enforcement agencies that have primary law enforcement authority are eligible to apply. Walmart Community Grant applications pass through the local store levels, up to Corporate for approval; and

WHEREAS, Walmart Community Grants can provide awards between \$250.00 - \$5,000.00 in the form of a check or gift cards to purchase necessary supplies. Method of payment is determined by the Walmart Corporate Offices and individual stores; and

WHEREAS, this grant is a one-time award to be paid out in full. As stated above, method of payment can either be of Walmart Gift Cards or a check. Applicants need to re-apply for other funding opportunities, citing their cause.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the submission of a Walmart Community Grant for the second annual West Milford Trunk-or-Treat event to promote community safety.

Adopted: May 20, 2020

Adopted this 20th day of May, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk